From: Infrastructure Portfolio

To: ETAreferrals

Subject: FW: CORPG3566 | Invitation to comment on Fast-track referral application for the Rogerson Block, SL1 project under the Fast-track Approvals Act
2024 - FTAA-2506-1073

Date: Wednesday, 6 August 2025 10:18:42 am

From: Paul Goldsmith (MIN) <P.Goldsmith@ministers.govt.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, 6 August 2025 10:04 AM

To: Infrastructure Portfolio <Infrastructure.Portfolio@parliament.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: CORPG3566 | Invitation to comment on Fast-track referral application for the Rogerson Block, SL1 project under
the Fast-track Approvals Act 2024 — FTAA-2506-1073

Good morning,

Minister Paul Goldsmith politely declines invitation to comment.

Thanks and regards,

Office of Hon Paul Goldsmith
Minister for Arts, Culture and Heritage | Minister of Justice
Minister for Media and Communications | Minister for Treaty of Waitangi Negotiations

Email p.goldsmith@ministers.govt.nz | www.beehive.govt.nz
Private Bag 18041, Parliament Buildings, Wellington 6160, New Zealand

From: Infrastructure Portfolio <|nfrastructure.Portfolio@parliament.govt.nz>

Sent: Thursday, 24 July 2025 7:52 AM

To: Nicola Willis (MIN) <N.Willis@ministers.govt.nz>; Shane Jones (MIN) <S.Jones@ministers.govt.nz>; Penny Simmonds (MIN)
<P.Simmonds@ministers.govt.nz>; Tama Potaka (MIN) <T.Potaka@ministers.govt.nz>; Paul Goldsmith (MIN)
<P.Goldsmith@ministers.govt.nz>

Cc: FTAreferrals <ftareferrals@mfe.govt.nz>

Subject: CORPG3566 | Invitation to comment on Fast-track referral application for the Rogerson Block, SL1 project under the
Fast-track Approvals Act 2024 — FTAA-2506-1073

To:

Minister for Economic Growth
Minister for Regional Development
Minister for the Environment

Minister of Conservation

Minister for Arts, Culture and Heritage
Associate Minister of Housing

Dear Ministers,

Hon Chris Bishop, the Minister for Infrastructure (the Minister), has asked for me to write to you on his behalf.

The Minister has received an application from Graeme Rogerson for referral of the Rogerson Block, SL1 project under
the Fast-track Approvals Act 2024 (the Act) to the fast-track process (application reference FTAA-2506-1073).

The purpose of the Act is to facilitate the delivery of infrastructure and development projects with significant regional or
national benefits.

Invitation to comment on referral application

| write in accordance with section 17 of the Act to invite you to provide written comments on the referral application. |
have provided summary details of the project below.



If you wish to provide written comments, these must be received by return email within 20 working days of receipt of
this email. The Minister is not required to consider information received outside of this time frame. Any comments
submitted will contribute to the Minister’s decision on whether to accept the referral application and to refer the
project.

If you do not wish to provide comments, please let us know as soon as possible so we can proceed with processing the
application without delay.

If the Minister decides to accept the application and to refer the project, the Applicant will need to complete any
preliminary steps required under the Act and then lodge their substantive application for the approvals needed for the
project. An expert panel will be appointed to decide the substantive application.

Process
The application documents are accessible through the Fast-track portal. Please note that application documents may

contain commercially sensitivity information and should not be shared widely. If you haven't used the portal before, you
can request access by emailing ftareferrals@mfe.govt.nz. Once you are registered and have accepted the terms and

conditions, you will receive a link to view the documents. Existing users will be able to see application documents via
the request when logging into the portal. Should you need for your agency to provide any supplementary information, a
nominated person can be provided access to the portal, access can be requested by emailing ftareferrals@mfe.govt.nz.

To submit your comments on the application, you can either provide a letter or complete the attached template for

written comments and return it by replying to this email, infrastructure.portfolio@parliament.govt.nz.

Before the due date, if you have any queries about this email or need assistance with using the portal, please
email contact@fasttrack.govt.nz. Further information is available at https://www.fasttrack.govt.nz/.

Important Information

Please note that all comments received from Ministers invited to comment will be subject to the Official Information
Act 1982. Comments received will be proactively released at the time the Minister for Infrastructure makes a referral
decision, unless the Minister providing comments advises the Minister for Infrastructure’s office they are to be withheld,
at the time they are submitted.

If a Conflict of Interest is identified by the Minister providing comments at any stage of providing comments, please
inform my office and the Cabinet Office immediately. The Cabinet Office will provide advice and, if appropriate, initiate a
request to the Prime Minister to agree to a transfer of the project/portfolio invite to another Minister (a request to
transfer a COIl from one Minister to another can take 1-7 days).

Project summary

Project name Rogerson Block, SL1

Applicant Graeme Rogerson

Location South of Dinsdale, Waikato

Project description The projectis a combined residential and industrial development

within the wider Southern Links 1 (SL1’) development area and
total site area of 43 hectares.
The project comprises:

a. 200 residential units over 13 hectares of primarily medium
density dwellings of varying typologies

b. 30 industrial allotments over 28 hectares of varying sizes

c. transport corridors providing for the movement of people and
vehicles through the site

d. aproposed 20-metre-wide green buffer between the



residential and industrial components, artificial wetlands, to
provide amenity for residents, and a stormwater function
e. new infrastructure services.

Yours sincerely

Hon Chris Bishop
Minister for Infrastructure

Office of Hon Chris Bishop

Minister of Housing | Minister for Infrastructure | Minister Responsible for RMA Reform | Minister of Transport |
Associate Minister of Finance | Associate Minister for Sport & Recreation | Leader of the House | MP for Hutt South

Office: 04 817 6802 | EW 6.3
Email: c.bi ini Website: www.Beehive.govt.nz
Private Bag 18041, Parliament Buildings, Wellington 6160, New Zealand

Email disclaimer:

This email communication is confidential between the sender and the recipient. The intended recipient may not distribute it without the permission of the sender. If this
email is received in error, it remains confidential and you may not copy, retain or distribute it in any manner. Please notify the sender immediately and erase all copies of the
message and all attachments. Thank you.



Hon Nicola Willis

Minister of Finance
Minister for Economic Growth
Minister for Social Investment

27 AUG 2025

Hon Chris Bishop
Minister for Infrastructure
Parliament Buildings
Wellington

Four Fast-track Approvals Act referral applications — Received 25-31 July and 6
August

Dear Chris

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on four applications for referral under the Fast-
track Approvals Act (the Act):

Rogerson Block, SL1 project FTAA-2506-1073

| am providing comments in my capacity as Minister for Economic Growth, focusing on
whether these applications are likely to have significant economic benefits under section
22(2)(a)(iv) of the Act, based on the information provided. | defer to you and other relevant
Ministers to assess the remaining criteria.

Private Bag 18041, Parliament Buildings, Wellington 6160, New Zeatand | +64 4 8176801 | nwillis@ministers.govt.nz



Rogerson Block, SL1 project FTAA-2506-1073

This project is a mix residential and industrial development in the wider Southern Links
development corridor in Hamilton. This would include 200 medium density residential units of
varying typologies and 30 industrial allotments with varying sizes to accommodate a range of
uses from small-scale manufacturing to warehouses. The project’s total site area of 43
hectares would also include transport corridors, a green buffer between the industrial and
development components, and other related infrastructure.

Quantitative estimates from the project's economic assessment shows substantial short- to
medium- term benefits. One-time impacts, mostly from construction, are seen from total
value-add to GDP, employment, and additional household incomes generated. Once
operational, the industrial component is estimated to generate an annual $130 million value-
add to GDP and yearly employ 720 people full-time with total annual wages of $58 million.

From these quantified economic benefits, this proposal provides substantial short- and long-
term economic benefits through total employment and wages generated and the potential
value-add to GDP. The industrial component is estimated to provide significant ongoing
economic benefits. This proposal aligns with the Government's economic growth ambitions
by increasing housing supply and investing in enabling infrastructure for industrial uses in a
regionally significant area (the Southern Links corridor), which are crucial to a growing
economy.

Since this project would provide a significant boost to housing supply, it could also be
assessed under section 22(2)(a)(iii) of the Act, specifically, for its potential to increase
housing supply, address housing needs or contribute to a well-functioning urban
environment.




Sincerely

Hon Nicola Willis
Minister for Economic Growth



From: Infrastructure Portfolio

To: FTAreferrals
Subject: FW: Invitation to comment on Fast-track referral application for the Rogerson Block, SL1 project under the Fast-track Approvals Act 2024 — FTAA-2506-1073
Date: Monday, 11 August 2025 12:16:49 pm

Attachments: image002.png

Afternoon, please see response from Minister for the Environment below.

From: Environment Portfolio <Environment.Portfolio@parliament.govt.nz>

Sent: Monday, 11 August 2025 12:14 PM

To: Infrastructure Portfolio <Infrastructure.Portfolio@parliament.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: Invitation to comment on Fast-track referral application for the Rogerson Block, SL1 project under the Fast-track
Approvals Act 2024 — FTAA-2506-1073

Good day,

Thank you for the below invitation to comment.

Please be advised that Minister Simmonds has reviewed this application and does not wish to provide comment.
Kind regards,

Office of Hon Penny Simmonds

Environment Portfolio

Minister for the Environment | Minister for Vocational Education
Associate Minister for Social Development | MP for Invercargill

Website: www.beehive.govt.nz
Private Bag 18041, Parliament Buildings, Wellington 6160, New Zealand

From: Infrastructure Portfolio <|nfrastructure.Portfolio@parliament.govt.nz>

Sent: Thursday, 24 July 2025 7:52 AM

To: Nicola Willis (MIN) <N.Willis@ministers.govt.nz>; Shane Jones (MIN) <S.Jones@ministers.govt.nz>; Penny Simmonds (MIN)
<P.Simmonds@ministers.govt.nz>; Tama Potaka (MIN) <T.Potaka@ministers.govt.nz>; Paul Goldsmith (MIN)

<P.Goldsmith@ministers.govt.nz>

Cc: FTAreferrals <ftareferrals@mfe.govt.nz>

Subject: Invitation to comment on Fast-track referral application for the Rogerson Block, SL1 project under the Fast-track Approvals
Act 2024 - FTAA-2506-1073

To:

Minister for Economic Growth
Minister for Regional Development
Minister for the Environment

Minister of Conservation

Minister for Arts, Culture and Heritage
Associate Minister of Housing

Dear Ministers,

Hon Chris Bishop, the Minister for Infrastructure (the Minister), has asked for me to write to you on his behalf.

The Minister has received an application from Graeme Rogerson for referral of the Rogerson Block, SL1 project under the Fast-
track Approvals Act 2024 (the Act) to the fast-track process (application reference FTAA-2506-1073).

The purpose of the Act is to facilitate the delivery of infrastructure and development projects with significant regional or
national benefits.

Invitation to comment on referral application

| write in accordance with section 17 of the Act to invite you to provide written comments on the referral application. | have
provided summary details of the project below.

If you wish to provide written comments, these must be received by return email within 20 working days of receipt of this
email. The Minister is not required to consider information received outside of this time frame. Any comments submitted will



contribute to the Minister’s decision on whether to accept the referral application and to refer the project.

If you do not wish to provide comments, please let us know as soon as possible so we can proceed with processing the
application without delay.

If the Minister decides to accept the application and to refer the project, the Applicant will need to complete any preliminary
steps required under the Act and then lodge their substantive application for the approvals needed for the project. An expert
panel will be appointed to decide the substantive application.

Process
The application documents are accessible through the Fast-track portal. Please note that application documents may contain

commercially sensitivity information and should not be shared widely. If you haven't used the portal before, you can request
access by emailing ftareferrals@mfe.govt.nz. Once you are registered and have accepted the terms and conditions, you will

receive a link to view the documents. Existing users will be able to see application documents via the request when logging
into the portal. Should you need for your agency to provide any supplementary information, a nominated person can be
provided access to the portal, access can be requested by emailing ftareferrals@mfe.govt.nz.

To submit your comments on the application, you can either provide a letter or complete the attached template for written
comments and return it by replying to this email, infrastructure.portfolio@parliament.govt.nz.

Before the due date, if you have any queries about this email or need assistance with using the portal, please
email contact@fasttrack.govt.nz. Further information is available at https://www.fasttrack.govt.nz/.

Important Information

Please note that all comments received from Ministers invited to comment will be subject to the Official Information Act 1982.
Comments received will be proactively released at the time the Minister for Infrastructure makes a referral decision, unless
the Minister providing comments advises the Minister for Infrastructure’s office they are to be withheld, at the time they are
submitted.

If a Conflict of Interest is identified by the Minister providing comments at any stage of providing comments, please inform my
office and the Cabinet Office immediately. The Cabinet Office will provide advice and, if appropriate, initiate a request to the
Prime Minister to agree to a transfer of the project/portfolio invite to another Minister (a request to transfer a COIl from one
Minister to another can take 1-7 days).

Project summary

Project name Rogerson Block, SL1

Applicant Graeme Rogerson

Location South of Dinsdale, Waikato

Project description The project is a combined residential and industrial development

within the wider Southern Links 1 (SL1’) development area and
total site area of 43 hectares.
The project comprises:

a. 200 residential units over 13 hectares of primarily medium
density dwellings of varying typologies

b. 30 industrial allotments over 28 hectares of varying sizes

c. transport corridors providing for the movement of people and
vehicles through the site

d. aproposed 20-metre-wide green buffer between the
residential and industrial components, artificial wetlands, to
provide amenity for residents, and a stormwater function

e. new infrastructure services.

Yours sincerely



Hon Chris Bishop
Minister for Infrastructure

Office of Hon Chris Bishop

Minister of Housing | Minister for Infrastructure | Minister Responsible for RMA Reform | Minister of Transport |
Associate Minister of Finance | Associate Minister for Sport & Recreation | Leader of the House | MP for Hutt South

Office: 04 817 6802 | EW 6.3

Email: c.bishop@ministers.govt.nz Website: www.Beehive.govt.nz
Private Bag 18041, Parliament Buildings, Wellington 6160, New Zealand

Email disclaimer:

This email communication is confidential between the sender and the recipient. The intended recipient may not distribute it without the permission of the sender. If this email is
received in error, it remains confidential and you may not copy, retain or distribute it in any manner. Please notify the sender immediately and erase all copies of the message and all
attachments. Thank you.



Hon Shane Jones

Minister for Oceans and Fisheries
Minister for Regional Development
Minister for Resources

Associate Minister of Finance
Associate Minister for Energy

12 August 2025

Hon Chris Bishop
Minister for Infrastructure
Parliament Buildings
Wellington

Fast-track Approvals Act referral application - Rogerson Block Development (FTAA-2506-
1073)

Dear Chris

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the Rogerson Block Development application for
referral under the Fast-track Approvals Act.

This letter provides comments in my capacity as Minister for Regional Development. Based on
Section 22 of the FTAA 2024, | have considered the project in terms of whether it:
a) will deliver new regionally or nationally significant infrastructure or enable the
continued functioning of existing regionally or nationally significant infrastructure
b) will deliver significant economic benefits.

Graeme Rogerson (an individual) has applied for Fast-track approval for a combined residential
and industrial development on 43 hectares in Waikato. The proposed development will be
comprised of around 200 residential units and 30 industrial allotments of various sizes that will
provide for a range of uses from small-scale manufacturing or workshops to light industrial
workshops and warehouse.

| consider the project could deliver economic benefit for the Waikato region by enabling
business growth through its industrial estate development. The stated anticipated GDP impact
of the development, and jobs created, during its construction appear significant.

| do not consider that the housing component of the project relates directly to the Regional

Development portfolio, and any comments from the Minister of Housing are likely to provide
more relevant advice on the project’s significance and benefits.

Yours sincerely

Hon Shane Jones
Minister for Regional Development

Private Bag 18041, Parliament Buildings, Wellington 6160, New Zealand | +64 4 817 6826 | s.jones@ministers.govt.nz



Your written comments on a project under the Fast Track
Approvals Act 2024

Project name Rogerson Block Development

Before the due date, for assistance on how to respond or about this template or with using the
portal, please email contact@fasttrack.govt.nz or phone 0800 FASTRK (0800 327 875).

All sections of this form with an asterisk (*) must be completed.

1. Contact Details

Please ensure that you have authority to comment on the application on behalf of those
named on this form.

Organisation name | pepartment of Conservation
(if relevant)

*First name David

*Last name Greaves

Postal address

*Contact phone s 9(2)(a) Alternative
number
*Email Fast-track@doc.govt.nz; §9(2)(a)

2. Please provide your comments on this application

Comments follow overleaf.

Note: All comments will be made available to the public and the applicant when the Ministry for the Environment
proactively releases advice provided to the Minister for the Environment.

Manager’s signoff

Jenni Fitzgerald 20 August 2025



Director-General of Conservation s 17 comments

Project name Rogerson Block, SL1

Applicant name Graeme Rogerson

Application number FTAA-2506-1073

Rogerson Block is a combined residential and industrial
development within the wider Southern Links 1 (‘SL1’) area, on
the edge of Hamilton. The Rogerson Block comprises circa 43
hectares, which will be split into approximately 13 hectares of
medium density residential development and 28 hectares of
industrial development.

Project summary details

Lizards have been found in the vicinity of the site, and the
applicant has indicated their intention to apply for a Wildlife
Approval for the handle, capture, relocation and incidental
killing of lizards.

1 General comment

1.1.1 Inaccordance with section 17(1)(c) of the Act, the Director-General of Conservation has been
invited to comment on the referral application as a relevant administering agency. DOC
provides the following comments on behalf of the Director-General.

1.1.2 The Rogerson Block application records that the project will require a wildlife approval for the
capture, handling, relocation, and for accidental killing of lizards. It is noted that other
approvals under the Wildlife Act may also be required.

1.1.3 As the project includes an approval under a specified Act for which DOC is the administering
agency, the applicant was required to undertake pre-lodgement consultation in accordance
with section 11.

1.1.4 In relation to this application, the applicant took steps to consult with DOC prior to lodging.
Consultation was initiated on the 26 of May 2025 and the referral application lodged on the
23" of July 2025. As such, the period available to respond and engage enabled DOC to provide
specific feedback prior to the applicant lodging the referral application. It is noted however
that the information provided to DOC in the pre-application consultation was high level and
not supported by comprehensive data and analysis that would be expected of a complete

application.

1.1.5 While the level of information provided in the referral application does not provide DOC with
sufficient information to determine the level of any actual and potential environmental effects
DOC considers it likely that with appropriate design and conditions, effects can be managed
to appropriate levels.

1.1.6 DOC is not aware of any other reason the project should not be referred.

“ Department of
{ Te Kawanatanga
‘ Conservation Tel g

Te P(lp(l Atawbhai New Zealand Government




2  Minister’s decision on referral application

2.1.1 FTAA sections 21 and 22 set out matters to be considered in determining whether a referral
application should be accepted.

2.1.2 DOC notes that other agencies are better placed to comment on most matters, including those
in section 22. Comments below are therefore targeted to sections where DOC has specific
interests or information relevant to the Minister’s decision.

2.1.3 For completeness, DOC has considered the criteria for assessing referral applications in
section 22 and has not identified anything it considers the Minister should take into account.

2.1.4 Section 21(3) and (4) set out when the Minister may/must decline a referral application. DOC
has considered these criteria and comments as follows:

Section | Criteria Comments
21(3)(b) | Does the project involve an The meaning of ineligible activity is set out in s5 of the
ineligible activity Act — DOC has considered s5(1)(f), (h), (i), (j) and (k) and

has not identified any aspect of the project that would
meet the definition.

21(3)(c) | Isthere adequate information | With respect to the approvals identified in the
to inform a decision application for which DOC is the administering agency,
DOC considers the information adequate in terms of a
referral decision (but notes that given a potential for
further wildlife approvals to be required for the project,
it would be in the applicant’s interests to ensure there
was scope for all potential approvals required in any
decision). It is noted that black mudfish may be present
in the vicinity of the Site and therefore further
information of the need for fish passage may be

necessary.
21(4) Are there any other reasons DOC has not identified any other reasons why the project
not specified should not be referred.
21(5)(a) | Isthe project inconsistent DOC has not identified any inconsistency with any
with: relevant settlement or other obligation, subject to any
e aTreaty settlement; comments from Treaty partners under s17(1)(d).

e Nga Rohe Moana o Nga
Hapl o Ngati Porou Act
2019;

e Marine and Coastal Area
(Takutai Moana) Act
2011.




Section | Criteria Comments

21(5)(b) | Would it be more appropriate | DOC has not identified any reason why the conservation
to deal with the proposed approval(s) identified should not be dealt with under the
approvals under another FTAA.

Act(s)

21(5)(c) | Would the project have No comprehensive surveys or investigations have yet
significant adverse effects on been undertaken by the applicant of ecological features,
the environment including watercourses and natural inland wetlands and

habitat of fauna. As such DOC considers there is the
potential for the project to have significant adverse
effects given values known/anticipated to be present.
Overall, however, based on the high-level information
available DOC considers that it is likely adverse effects of
the project can be addressed through the design phase
and appropriate conditions.

21(5)(d) | Does the applicant(s) have a DOC has not identified any issues with the applicant’s
poor compliance history under | compliance history under the Wildlife Act 1953.

a specified Act

21(5)(g) | Would a substantive DOC has not identified any competing applications under
application have any the Wildlife Act 1953. It is noted that there is an
competing applications application to undertake a lizard survey (120196-FAU) on

private land in the vicinity of the Site.
2.1.5 Section 22 sets out the criteria for the Minister for accepting a referral application. DOC has

considered these criteria and comments as follows:

Section Criteria Comments

22(1)(b)(i) | Would referring the project to| DOC notes that a Wildlife Act approval of this nature
the fast-track process would typically take three-four months to process.
facilitate the project, However, there may be benefits for the applicant in
including in a way that is terms of consideration being combined with RMA
more timely and cost- approvals, and given the different decision-making
effective than under normal | framework under the FTAA.
processes?

22(2)(a)(ix) | Will this project address No comprehensive surveys or investigations of

significant environmental
issues?

ecological features, including watercourses and
natural inland wetlands and habitat of fauna have yet
been undertaken by the applicant. As such DOC
considers there is the potential for the project to have
significant adverse effects given values
known/anticipated to be present.

Overall, however, based on the high-level information
available, DOC considers that it is likely adverse effects
of the project can be addressed through the design
phase and appropriate conditions.




22(2)(a)(x) | Is the project consistent with | The wider area is identified in the Waikato Regional

local or regional planning Growth planning documents as being suitable for
document, including spatial potential future urban development. The growth
strategies? planning documents indicate that site specific

investigations will be required to determine the
suitability of the development on a case-by-case basis.
Itis understood that resource consents will be required
from both the territorial and regional authorities.

22(b)

Any other matters the Nothing identified
Minister may consider as
relevant?

3 Other considerations

3.11

3.1.2

DOC notes that once a referral decision is made, the scope of any subsequent substantive
application is confined by that of the referral application. DOC has provided input to a number
of fast-track projects to-date where additional conservation approvals that would have been
available under the FTAA have not been included in an application. In some of these cases it
has been necessary for applicants to seek additional approvals under the specified Acts via
normal processing. This can result in inefficiencies, additional costs and undermining of the
benefits of the ‘one stop shop’ approach the FTAA was designed to deliver.

DOC recommends consideration is given to whether bats and birds should be included in the
scope of wildlife, or other, approvals sought. Details of the potential approvals required were
provided to the applicant as part of the preliminary consultation process.

4 Matters for the Minister to specify (s 27)

4.1.1

4.1.2

DOC notes that there is no obligation on an applicant to undertake pre-lodgement
consultation with administering agencies in respect of a substantive application for a referred
project. Given the lack of detail available in the referral application DOC considers it would be
highly beneficial for the applicant to engage further with DOC as it relates to any conservation
approvals (as well as conservation matters subject to RMA consideration) prior to making any
substantive application. Benefits include ensuring information necessary to support decision-
making with respect to the conservation approvals is included; supporting the management
of any actual and potential adverse effects on the environment; and early identification and
resolution of any issues.

To this end, DOC suggests the Minister consider specifying that evidence of further pre-
lodgement engagement with DOC be submitted with the substantive application, should the
decision be to accept the referral application.




Jenni Fitzgerald
Fast-Track Applications Manager

Acting pursuant to delegated authority on behalf of the Director-General of Conservation.

Date: 20t of August 2025

Note: A copy of the Instrument of Delegation may be inspected at the Director-General’s office at
Conservation House Whare Kaupapa Atawhai, 18/32 Manners Street, Wellington 6011



e HERITAGE NEW ZEALAND

Heritage New Zealand Pouhere Taonga comments on Rogerson
Block, SL1 referral application

Application name Rogerson Block, SL1

EPAreference FTAA-2506-1073

Applicant/s Graeme Rogerson

Comments due by 21 August 2025

*First name Ben

*Last name Pick

Postal address PO Box 2629 Wellington 6140
*Home phone/Mobile phone *Work Phone 07 5774531
*Email fasttrack@heritage.org.nz
Submission prepared by HNZPT Lower Northern Area Manager
Contact details s 9(2)(a)

General comment on application and recommendations

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the referral application for Rogerson Block, SL1. Heritage
New Zealand Pouhere Taonga (HNZPT) has assessed the application, with input from specialist regional
heritage staff, including those with Maori heritage, planning and archaeological expertise.

Based on the information provided, if the project is referred by the Minister, we recommend the following:

e HNZPT requires no further information on the project for their substantive application?

e Anarchaeological authority is not required for this project.

e HNZPT should be invited to comment on the substantive application.

e HNZPT confirms it was consulted on this Fast Track project by Barker and Associates, Waikato.

(64 4) 4724341 | Natonal Office, Antrim House, 63 Boulcott Street | PO Box 2629, Wellington | heritage.org.nz
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Cultural heritage values
e There are no Listed or Scheduled historic heritage items within the project boundaries.
Archaeology

e There are no recorded archaeological sites within the project boundaries.
e Heritage New Zealand Pouhere Taonga recommends that the Rogerson Block, SL1 project
proceed under an Accidental Discovery Protocol (ADP).

Recommendations

If the project is referred, the following information should be provided by the applicant in their substantive
application:

HNZPT confirms it requires no further information. If the project is referred, the panel should invite the
following persons to comment on the application:

e Heritage New Zealand Pouhere Taonga

The applicant has consulted with HNZPT regional staff. The Lower Northern Office had two online ‘Teams
Meetings’ with Fraser McNutt and Sam Le Heron of Barker and Associates to discuss the project and
HNZPT involvement.

We recommend that if the project is referred, that the applicant continue to consult with HNZPT regional
staff.



Your written comments on a project under the Fast Track
Approvals Act 2024

Project name Rogerson Block SL1

Before the due date, for assistance on how to respond or about this template or with using the
portal, please email contact@fasttrack.govt.nz or phone 0800 FASTRK (0800 327 875).

All sections of this form with an asterisk (*) must be completed.

1. Contact Details

Please ensure that you have authority to comment on the application on behalf of those named on
this form.

Organisation name NZ Transport Agency Waka Kotahi (NZTA)

(if relevant)
*First name Nicola
*Last name Foran

Postal address

*Contact phone number s 9(2)(a) Alternative

*Email environmentalplanning@nzta.govt.nz

2. Please provide your comments on this application

NZTA thanks the Minister for the opportunity to comment on the referral of this application into the
fast-track approvals process.

NZTA acknowledges that ongoing consultation has taken place over the past 12-18 months,
specifically in relation to the wider SL1 Consortium area that incorporates the Rogerson Block, as
part of the consultation process associated with Hamilton Southern Links (HSL) and with NZTAas a
Future Proof Partner**.

As per the invitation to comment, NZTA provides the following commentary:

Access to and from the subject site, particularly in relation to the Kahikatea Drive/State Highway 1C
intersection and local road networks, is a key consideration. NZTA’s HSL project is listed as a Fast
Track Project under the Fast-Track Approvals Act 2024, which proposes a different access
arrangement at these intersections, compared to what is identified in the referral application by
Graeme Rogerson. These different access arrangements will need to be carefully worked through
with the applicant and Hamilton City Council (HCC) should the application be accepted for listing.




Insert Fast-track logo

NZTAis comfortable with the proposal being referred into the fast-track approvals process provided
that the resulting network configuration is agreed upon by NZTA, HCC and the applicant prior to any
substantial application being lodged, with the following matters being addressed in any future ITA:

e Further network assessment of Killarney Road / Duke Street / Greenwood Street.

Given the proposal recommends signalisation at Greenwood Street and Duke Street, a
comprehensive evaluation of all three impacted intersections - both with and without the
proposed development will be required to understand the full impact on the State Highway
1C corridor and any subsequent effects on the HSL project.

e Further modelling in the Waikato Regional Transport Model

NZTArecommends that additional modelling be undertaken both with and without the HSL
project, using the HSL preferred option (with consideration given to the proposed change
in land use).

o Consideration given to HSL

It is recommended that the network included within the ITA reflects the layout of the
Kahikatea/SH1 intersection as designated and the alternative HSL preferred option (being
a 3 leg roundabout) and to reference specifically how these future forms will interact with
the proposal over time.

NZTA proposes to work collaboratively with the applicant and their development team to address
these comments and ensure alignment with broader network planning and HSL project objectives.
Furthermore, NZTA would welcome the opportunity to provide comments on any substantive
application in due course.

** The Regional Future Proof Partners relevant to this proposal include Waipa, Waikato & Hamilton City Council, Waikato

Regional Council, NZTA as well as local mana whenua and Waikato Tainui.

Note: All comments will be made available to the public and the applicant when the Ministry for the Environment

proactively releases advice provided to the Minister for the Environment.

Managers signoff

//‘)/ ([/(52]4' 7N

Nicola Foran Date 21/08/2025



Your written comments on a project under the Fast Track
Approvals Act 2024

Project name Rogerson Block, SL1

Application Number FTAA-2506-1073

Before the due date, for assistance on how to respond or about this template or with using the
portal, please email contact@fasttrack.govt.nz or phone 0800 FASTRK (0800 327 875).

All sections of this form with an asterisk (*) must be completed.

1. Contact Details

Please ensure that you have authority to comment on the application on behalf of those named on
this form.

C?rgamsatlon name Hamilton City Council

(if relevant)

*First name Chris

*Last name Dillon

Postal address Private Bag 3010, Hamilton 3240

*Contact phone number s 9(2)(a) Alternative |S9(2)(@)

*Email s 9(2)(a)

2. Please provide your comments on this application

General comments provided by Waipa District Council under section 17 (1)(a)

While the property is located in Waipa District, Hamilton City council planning staff have been
engaging with the respective Future Proof partners (Waipa District Council, Waikato Regional
Council and NZTA) and the applicant in a boundaryless planning approach to support the region’s
broader strategic priorities. These referral comments should be read in conjunction with those also
provided by Waipa District Council, Waikato Regional Council and NZTA.

The property recorded as 183 Tuhikaramea Road (the two northern titles) is located in a relatively
large area of land subject to a strategic boundary agreement between Hamilton City Council and
Waipa District Council (WDC) referred to as the ‘Priority 1 Area - Southern Links Land Area’. The
agreement outlines a process for the future transfer of this land from Waipa District Council to
Hamilton City Council for the purpose of urban expansion. The southern title (293 Tuhikaramea
Road) is not located in the Priority 1 Strategic Boundary Agreement Area (SBA). If the development
proceeded, the Councils would need to consider a boundary transfer process for that part of the site
subject to the SBA. For that part of the area not subject to the SBA, a further separate process of
endorsement by both councils may be needed prior to any transfer. Any review of boundary would




include both areas subject to the SBA and outside, and possibly wider to achieve the best
efficiencies, in full mutual agreement between Councils.

It is noted the timing of boundary change processes governed by the Local Government Act and
those of the Fast Track Approval Act do not align. If this application is accepted for referral to the
Fast Track approvals process, it is likely that a Fast Track consent would be issued well ahead of a
boundary change taking effect. That misalignment creates significant administrative and practical
difficulty for Hamilton City Council and Waipa District Council for example restricting conditions
that mitigate the impacts of development to within its territorial boundary, funding of infrastructure
(DC’s) and recouping costs of servicing through rates. Should agreement be reached on connecting
to the City’s reticulated networks, mechanisms will need to be installed to ensure appropriate
recovery of Development Contributions outside its jurisdictional boundary

There is no reticulated three waters infrastructure provided to these properties by Waipa District
Council. Three waters servicing would need to be provided by Hamilton City Council if that can be
agreed.

It is Hamilton City Council’s preference for the predominant land-use within the Rogerson Block to
be industrial to meet the potential medium term and long-term industrial supply deficit for
Hamilton in the Business Capacity Assessment 2024 and to leverage its location close to the
Southern Links road of national significance, complementary planned industrial activity to the
immediate east, and other key infrastructure such as the North Island Main Trunk Railway and
Hamilton Airport.

Hamilton City Council considers the referral for Fast Track of the Rogerson Block and its potential
combination with the existing approved Fast Track application to the immediate east will create a
more integrated approach to the planning of the wider area, including the Southern Links Road of
national significance. Increasing the critical mass of industrial activity in this area has the potential
to assist the feasibility of enabling infrastructure by enabling more cost-efficient infrastructure
solutions to be delivered as the serviceable area increases and therefore the spread of costs among
more beneficiaries.

The proposal enables better transport connectivity in this part of the south of Hamilton- including
the Rogerson Block will enable an east-west spine road to connect from Tuhikaramea Road through
to a potential connection point in Hamilton Southern Links. This will help ensure industrial trips do
not use local residential streets such as Higgins Road and Kahikatea Drive. Heavy traffic movements
on these local roads would create adverse effects for residents and traffic safety impacts, including
rat-running. It is anticipated such an east-west link is constructed as a priority. By providing this
new transport linkage through the Rogerson Block may help relieve transport effects on the
Dinsdale Roundabout which is part of the State Highway Network and currently has poor levels of
network performance.

It is understood there are significant deposits of peat at various depths within the subject area. An
appropriate response will need to be demonstrated in any substantive application.




Appropriate management of stormwater will also need to be demonstrated in any substantive
application, particularly how management within the subject area is integrated with the wider
surrounding area, and ensuring development does not result in any adverse downstream issues.

Under section 17(3) of the Act and without limiting any general comments under subsection
(1)(a), Hamilton District Council must provide comments advising on the following matters:

1. Any applications that have been lodged with the Council that would be a competing application
or applications if a substantive application for the project were lodged. If no such applications
exist, please provide written confirmation.

As the subject site is outside the Hamilton City Council territorial boundary, this question is more
appropriately responded to by the Waipa District Council and the Waikato Regional Council.

2. In relation to projects seeking approval of a resource consent under section 42(4)(a) of the Act,
whether there any existing resource consents issued where sections 124C(1)(c) or 165ZI of the
Resource Management Act 1991 (RMA) could apply, if the project were to be applied for as a
resource consent under the RMA. If no such consents exist, please provide written confirmation.

Section 124C(1)(c) and 165ZI (Resource Management Act 1991) relate to resource consents granted
under sections 12, 13, 14, and 15 (Resource Management Act 1991) which relate to functions of a
regional council. Accordingly, this question is more appropriately responded to by Waikato Regional
Council.

3. Under section 20(1) I also invite you to provide further information on the following matters:
On whether it considers the project would have significant regional or national benefits, along
with any comments on alignment with the relevant district plans, policies, and/or strategies in
that context.

a) Significant regional or national benefits

The proposal has significant regional benefits, especially when viewed in combination with the
existing approved SL1 Fast Track area (Application FTA352- Southern Links 1 (‘SL1’). Together, and
possibly in additional combination with other areas in the vicinity under consideration for referral
to the Fast Track approval process the total area will create a significant new growth pole in the
south of Hamilton providing large areas of industrial and residential land contiguous to the existing
Hamilton urban area and close to existing reticulated networks and significant infrastructure such
as the Southern Links motorway, the North Island Main Trunk Railway and Hamilton International
Airport. The establishment of the area as a growth pole has already begun with the recent Waipa
District Council consent to the new national Wattyl Distribution Centre at 16A Wickham Street

As per the Economic Assessment provided with the referral application carried out by ‘Insight
Economics’, stated benefits of the application area alone include ‘One-time impacts’ relating to the
construction phase with an estimated $397 million of GDP, full-time work for more than 400 people
for 5 years. Additional ‘Ongoing Impacts’ from the industrial activities with an estimated full-time
employment for 720 people, annual GDP of $130 million and $58 million in annual salaries/wages.




The economic benefits of the construction and on-going industrial activities is considered to
provide a significant regional economic benefit.

b) Alignment with the relevant district plans, policies, and/or strategies

The following comments only relate to relevant planning instruments or relevant sections of
planning instruments.

Future Proof Strategy 2024 - 2054

The Future Proof Strategy is a 30-year growth management and implementation plan specific to the
Hamilton, Matamata-Piako, Waipa and Waikato sub-region within the context of the broader
Hamilton-Auckland Corridor, the Hamilton to Tauranga Corridor and Hamilton Waikato
Metropolitan areas.

The Future Proof strategy direction for urbanisation of this area is differing. While the Future Proof
Strategy identifies this locality for further investigation for future industrial development, the site is
not included in the urban enablement area and is not identified for residential development and is
therefore considered an unanticipated development. The discussion below regarding the NPS-HPL
indicates the site has accumulated a high level of identification for urbanisation.

The Strategy recognises the need to be flexible when considering development proposals (as
required by the NPS-UD) and includes a set of criteria which has been embedded in the Waikato
Regional Policy Statement (WPRS). Policy UFD-P11, Method UFD-M49 and Appendices APP11 -
General development principles and APP13 - Responsive planning criteria (Out of sequence and
unanticipated developments) from the WRPS are particularly relevant to the proposal and should
be taken into account if the proposal is considered unanticipated.

National Policy Statement - Highly Productive Land 2022 (NPS-HPL)

The development area is classified as Class 2 (NZLRI) meaning the land is considered Highly
Productive Land for the purpose of the NPS-HPL.

The planning assessment provided with the referral application outlines their view the proposal is
exempt from the mapping as per section 3.4 of the NPS-HPL on the basis of the land being identified
in the Future Proof Strategy as an area for “investigation” for future urbanisation and has also been
identified as an ‘Emerging Growth Area’ by HCC in their Hamilton Urban Growth Strategy (HUGS).
As the mapping by the regional council has not been completed, the correct section to apply is 3.5
(7) (b) of the NPS-HPL which requires areas to have been identified for future development.

Hamilton City Council considers the identification of the application area under the Future Proof
Strategy as an area for further investigation for future industrial development, alongside its
inclusion within the SBA referred to above, as sufficiently compelling for an exemption from the
restrictions of the NPS-HPL. Particularly the SBA clearly identifies, through mapping, the SL1 and
SL2 areas as land resources for future urbanisation. Clause 5 provides that pending transfer, the
land areas will be strategically managed and retained for rural use, to protect the land resource for
its ultimate potential urbanisation.




Accordingly, in terms of the exemption from being deemed HPL, the 2022 SBA is a strategic planning
document which identifies SL1 and SL2 as areas suitable for urban development. The critical
question is whether it identifies the areas as suitable for commencing urban development over the
next 10 years.

That trigger has arrived in the form of Fast Track. If a Fast Track consent is granted for the extant
SL1 Fast Track application, and ultimately to this application, that will create the trigger to initiate
the boundary change to logically bring the area within the boundary of Hamilton City Council. If Fast
Track consents are granted within the next nine months, initiation of the SBAwould occurin parallel
or very shortly thereafter, and therefore comfortably within the 10 years’ timescale necessary to be
considered for commencing urban development imminently.

Waikato Regional Policy Statement
An assessment of the WRPS was not provided with the referral application.
Operative Waipa District Plan 2016

Hamilton City Council defers to the comments set out by the Waipa District Council in regard to the
status of the site under the Waipa District Plan.

Waipa 2050 Growth Strategy (2009)

Hamilton City Council defers to the comments set out by the Waipa District Council in regard to the
status of the site under the Waipa 2050 Growth Strategy.

4. On whether there are any challenges to the removal of the removal of the building line
restriction (§135726) being removed from the proposed project land (Lot 3 Deposited Plan 415839
and Part Lot 1 Deposited Plan South Auckland 10838 (465437))

As reported by Waipa District Council in its response - Building Line Restriction S135726 states that
no building shall be erected within 25 links (5.0292 metres) of the Frankton-Pirongia Main Highway.

As this portion of Tuhikaramea Road is within Waipa District Council territory, delegation to approve
the removal of the building line restriction sits with Waipa District Council Transportation Manager
Mr Bryan Hudson. Mr Hudson provided the below response.

“It is clear from the historic plans that the BLR was set to keep the land unencumbered by buildings
and make it available to vest as additional road reserve for Tuhikaramea Road in future if the land was
further subdivided. We can see how land along Tuhikaramea Road has been vested to add an extra
5m to the road width where urban development has occurred.

Therefore, while it will be permissible to remove the BLR it should be on the basis that the applicant
will vest the 5m strip to road reserve as part of future subdivision.




I believe this would have been necessary/desirable so that an urban road frontage could be developed
with kerb/ footpath, lighting, trees etc. Something that would not be possible with the current 20m
wide road reserve in the rural environment.”

Conclusion
Hamilton City Council staff support the referral application for the following reasons:

o Providing additional land for industrial activities at this site (in conjunction with possible
future industrial land in the wider Priority 1 Area) would have significant regional benefits. In
particular, the economic benefits of the construction and on-going industrial activities is
considered to be regionally significant.

e  The combination of the subject area with the existing SL1 Fast Track application area, and
possibly other areas in the vicinity, will better allow an integrated approach to the planning of
the wider area.

e The enhanced integrated planning this proposal brings will also enhance transport
connections across the southern Hamilton area.

o It is our view the site has accumulated sufficient policy direction under the Future Proof
Strategy and the exemption under the NPS-HPL to be considered consistent with the Future
Proof Strategy.

o Hamilton City Council considers the proposal exempted from the NPS-HPL provisions.

o Hamilton City Council seeks that if approval is granted to the listing of this site for the Fast
Track approval process, that the consideration of the substantive application be considered
together with the extant SL1 FT application.

Note: All comments will be made available to the public and the applicant when the Ministry for the Environment
proactively releases advice provided to the Minister for the Environment.

Manager’s signoff

Mark Davey
Director, Urban and Spatial Planning Unit

Date: 22 August 2025



Your written comments on a project under the Fast Track
Approvals Act 2024

Project name Rogerson Block

Before the due date, for assistance on how to respond or about this template or with using the
portal, please email contact@fasttrack.govt.nz or phone 0800 FASTRK (0800 327 875).

All sections of this form with an asterisk (*) must be completed.

1. Contact Details

Please ensure that you have authority to comment on the application on behalf of those named on
this form.
(?rganlsatlon name Waikato Regional Council (WRC)
(if relevant)
*First name Miffy
*Last name Foley
Postal address Private Bag 3038
Waikato Mail Centre
Hamilton 3240
*Contact phone number s 9(2)(a) Alternative |59(2)(@)
*Email s 9(2)(a)

2. Please provide your comments on this application

If you need more space, please attach additional pages. Please include your name, page numbers
and the project name on the additional pages.

Waikato Regional Council (WRC) appreciates the opportunity to provide comments on this
application for referral to the Fast Track Approvals Act 2024 (the Act).

The following responds first to the matters under section 17(3) of the Act that a local
authority must provide comment on, and then second comments on some of matters the
Minister will consider in section 22 of the Act.
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SECTION 17(3)

Are there any applications that have been lodged with Waikato Regional Council that
would be competing applications if a substantive application for the project were lodged?

WRC is not aware of any competing applications.
Are there any section 124C(1)(c) or 1652l applications?

WRC can confirm that as at the date of this response there are no such applications.

SECTION 22

Waikato Regional Council provides the following comments which are aimed at informing of
certain matters relevant to the Ministers considerations under section 22 FTAA.

Is this project of regional significance?

WRC staff have a neutral view on whether this application is regionally significant. WRC has
not examined all the criteria in section 22(2)(a) of the Act, to enable it to form a clear view.
However, WRC considers that the following considerations are relevant and important:

e The proposal is to increase the supply of industrial and residential land within the
Future Proof Strategy sub-region (consisting of Waikato District, Hamilton City,
Waipa District and Matamata-Piako District). The most recent Future Development
Strategy (FDS) 2024 for the sub-region, has already enabled 30 years of residential
land supply excluding this proposal. The FDS identifies that the key constraint on
development is not the supply of plan-enabled land but rather the infrastructure
capacity to service the identified settlement pattern. The FDS does not identify this
additional industrial land for development. As such there is the potential for capacity
constraints within the infrastructure needed for this proposal.

e While the Housing and Business Development Capacity Assessments (HBA) by Future
Proof, identifies a shortfall of industrial land in Hamilton City in the long term, WRC
highlights that there are significant areas of industrial, as well as residential,
development proposed as part of a number of other projects listed in Schedule 2 of
the Act and other referral applications being prepared around the periphery of
Hamilton. These collectively far exceed the demand identified in the HBA (see
attachment A which shows the current and proposed fast track projects around
Hamilton and in the Waikato Region) and WRC suggests this be taken into account.
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e The land meets the transitional definition of ‘highly productive land’ under the
National Policy Statement for Highly Productive Land 2022 (NPS-HPL). The loss of
highly productive land associated with the development needs consideration
particularly where there may be other Fast Track application processes where less
productive land is more suitable.

e Part of the site consists of peat soils. Development on these peat soils is likely to
present ongoing challenges for construction and infrastructure development at the
site, and lead to increase carbon emissions.

e Management plans, and/or suitable and appropriate consent conditions are likely
able to meet the remaining issues detailed within this response below provided
further details are within a substantive application (eg. more detailed flooding and
ecological assessments).

Is this project consistent with local or regional planning documents, including spatial
strategies?

Waikato Regional Policy Statement

We note that the Planning Memorandum (Attachment 2 to the referral application) does
not contain any assessment against the Waikato Regional Policy Statement.

Urban form and development

The proposal is inconsistent with the Future Proof settlement pattern, which is embedded in
the Waikato Regional Policy Statement (WRPS) and the decisions version of Proposed WRPS
Change 1 - National Policy Statement on Urban Development 2020 and Future Proof
Strategy Update [2023].

Specifically, Map 43 within Proposed WRPS Change 1 — Decisions version, depicts the Future
Proof indicative urban and village enablement areas. The subject site is not identified as an
urban enablement area on this map. The proposal therefore represents an unanticipated
development.

Given this, a number of specific provisions from the WRPS are relevant to the proposal and
should be assessed: Policy UFD-P11, Method UFD-M49, Appendices APP11 — General
development principles, and APP13 — Responsive planning criteria (out of sequence and
unanticipated developments).

Assessment of these provisions is necessary to understand matters such as whether the
development would add significantly to meeting a demonstrated need or shortfall for
housing or business floorspace, how it would contribute to well-functioning urban
environments, how it would impact infrastructure capacity and contribute to infrastructure
affordability and housing affordability.
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Te Ture Whaimana o te Awa o Waikato

Te Ture Whaimana o te Awa o Waikato (the Vision and Strategy for the Waikato River) is
incorporated into the WRPS. There is no assessment if this critical aspect within the
documents viewed by WRC and any application should address how it will give effect to Te
Ture Whaimana.

Land and freshwater

Part of the site consists of peat soils. The relevant WRPS policy is LF-P10 “Manage the
adverse effects of activities resulting from use and development of peat soils, including by
slowing the rate of subsidence and the loss of carbon by oxidation from peat soils”.

Further drainage of these peat soils for residential or industrial development of the site will
likely lead to further ground surface subsidence as the de-watered peat consolidates and
breaks down (oxidises). Ongoing ground surface subsidence is likely to present ongoing
challenges for construction and infrastructure development at the site. Oxidation of the
peat will also likely result in further carbon dioxide (a greenhouse gas) emissions to the
atmosphere.

The subject site comprises Land Use Capability Class 2 soils, which meet the definition of
high class soils under the WRPS. The relevant policy is LFP11 — “Avoid a decline in the
availability of high class soils for primary production due to inappropriate subdivision, use or
development”.

The site meets the transitional definition of ‘highly productive land’ under the National
Policy Statement for Highly Productive Land 2022 (NPS-HPL). Therefore, an assessment will
be required against the relevant clauses of the NPS-HPL. WRC does not agree with the
applicant’s assessment that the site is exempt from this definition, as the identification of
the site for investigation for future urbanisation under the Future Proof Strategy' does not
appear to meet the definition of “identified for future urban development” under the NPS-
HPL.

If the proposed development proceeds, it will contribute further to the irreversible,
cumulative loss of highly productive land in the region.

Ecosystems and indigenous biodiversity

The provisions of the Ecosystems and indigenous biodiversity (ECO) chapter of the WRPS are
relevant in this project. WRC agrees that the terrestrial environment of the project area is
highly modified. The application documents identify appropriate measures and mitigation,
however, any substantive application would need to provide further detail on how adverse
effects of the proposed development on indigenous species, including lizards, birds and
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bats, will be appropriately avoided, remedied or mitigated. This should be done through
developing plans and mitigation measures, for example:

e Suitable mitigation measures for lizards, to be outlined in a lizard management plan,
including salvage and relocation to suitable release sites with adequate predator
control and protection security.

e The extent to which long-tailed bats roost, forage or fly over the Rogerson Block area
will need to be further investigated to assess the extent of use by bats and identify
any potential or actual adverse effects.

The presence and delineation of any natural inland wetlands will also need to be confirmed
during field surveys conducted during the appropriate season.

Best practice protocols for all of the above would need to be explicitly stated in a
substantive application. For example: Wetland delineation protocols, Guidelines and model
for producing management plans for New Zealand lizards, Bat roost protocols.

Hazards and risks

There are a number of other provisions of the WRPS relevant to the proposal that are
difficult to assess if consistent, based on the current level of detail provided, including
provisions within the Hazards and Risks (HAZ) chapter, particularly in relation to flooding. A
detailed flood assessment will need to be undertaken as part of a substantive application to
ensure the development does not have offsite impacts and that the flooding onsite is not
hazardous.

Future Proof Strategy

The Future Proof Strategy® 2024, is a 30 year growth management and implementation plan
for the Hamilton, Matamata-Piako, Waipa and Waikato sub-region and is the Future
Development Strategy for the sub-region (as per the requirements of the National Policy
Statement on Urban Development).

The strategy aims to manage growth in a staged and coordinated manner. The Strategy was
updated in 2024 and identifies sufficient residential capacity for the sub-region for 30+
years. It has a compact and concentrated approach to growth with future development
focused in and around key growth areas which are identified on the settlement pattern
map. The proposed area has not been identified for growth in the Future Proof settlement
pattern.

" Our strategic direction | Future Proof
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While the Future Proof Strategy identifies this locality for further investigation for future
industrial development, the site is not included in the urban enablement area and is not
identified for residential development. The Strategy recognises the need to be flexible when
considering development proposals (as required by the NPS-UD) and includes a set of
criteria which has been embedded in the WPRS. As noted above, these criteria are
particularly relevant to the proposal and should be assessed against.

Other considerations

Acid sulphate soils

The site has a high probability of Acid Sulfate Soils? (ASS) being present. ASS are naturally
occurring soils and sediments that contain iron sulfides (like pyrite) which, when exposed to
oxygen (through drainage or excavation), can oxidize and produce sulfuric acid. This
oxidation process can lead to acidification of soil and water, potentially harming ecosystems
and infrastructure. The potential for the occurrence of Acid Sulphate Soils at the site should
be considered in relation to the proposed development.

Water supply

The applicant is proposing to connect to the Hamilton City Council reticulated supply
system, with new groundwater bores as an alternative or transitional potable supply as
required. The WGA Hydrogeology report in Appendix 8 of the application for referral,
provides a proposed methodology to assess the potential for groundwater supply, however
no investigative works have been undertaken. WRC has not received a bore drilling
application as yet for groundwater monitoring or test bores.

It is proposed to take surface water for dust suppression purposes during construction, as
noted in Attachment 2 of the application for referral. The source of the water has not been
identified. Allocation status of the surface water body will need to be assessed.

Note: All comments will be made available to the public and the applicant when the Ministry for the Environment

proactively releases advice provided to the Minister for the Environment.

Managers signoff

AnaMaria d’Aubert Date 21 August 2025

2 Managing acid sulfate soils | Waikato Regional Council
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Waikato Region Current and proposed Fast Track projects August 2025
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Your written comments on a project under the Fast Track
Approvals Act 2024

Project name Rogerson Block, SL1

Before the due date, for assistance on how to respond or about this template or with using the
portal, please email contact@fasttrack.govt.nz or phone 0800 FASTRK (0800 327 875).

All sections of this form with an asterisk (*) must be completed.

1. Contact Details

Please ensure that you have authority to comment on the application on behalf of those named on
this form.

(?rgamsatlon name Waipa District Council

(if relevant)

*First name Quentin

*Last name Budd

Postal address Private Bag 2402, Te Awamutu 3840

*Contact phone number s 9(2)(a) Alternative |59(2)(@)
*Email s 9(2)(a)

2. Please provide your comments on this application

General comments provided by Waipa District Council under section 17 (1)(a)

While the property is located in Waipa District, council planning staff have been engaging with the
respective Future Proof partners (Hamilton City Council, Waikato Regional Council and Waka
Kotahi) and the applicant in a boundaryless planning approach to support the regions broader
strategic priorities. These referral comments should be read in conjunction with those also provided
by Hamilton City Council, Waikato Regional Council and Waka Kotahi.

The property recorded as 183 Tuhikaramea Road (the two northern titles) is located in a relatively
large area of land subject to a strategic boundary agreement between Hamilton City Council and
Waipa District Council (WDC) referred to as the ‘Priority 1 Area - Southern Links Land Area’. The
agreement outlines a process for the future transfer of this land from Waipa District Council to
Hamilton City Council. The southern title (293 Tuhikaramea Road) is not located in the Priority 1
Strategic Boundary Agreement Area. If the development proceeded, the Councils would need to
consider a boundary transfer process. As noted above, only part of the referral application area is
subject to the Strategic Boundary Agreement (SBA). For that part of the area not subject to the SBA,
a further separate process of endorsement by both councils may be needed prior to any transfer.
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There is not any reticulated three waters infrastructure provided to these properties by Waipa
District Council. Three waters servicing would need to be provided by Hamilton City Council. There
is an MoU between the two parties to set out the basis upon which they will engage to investigate
the transfer into Hamilton City Council territory. The MoU acknowledges there are constraints to
providing infrastructure services to support the urbanisation of the area. The MoU states that the
timing and terms are matters for Hamilton City Council and Waipa District Council to determine and
the landowners will undertake and fund all infrastructure capacity assessments.

Invitation to Hamilton City Council to Comment - Request 4

The invitation to Hamilton City Council to comment on the referral application includes question
4, relating to a building line restriction from a boundary adjoining a road located within Waipa
District Council territory. Accordingly, a response has also been included in these Waipa District
Council comments.

4. On whether there are any challenges to the removal of the removal of the building line

restriction (S135726) being removed from the proposed project land (Lot 3 Deposited Plan 415839 and
Part Lot 1 Deposited Plan South Auckland 10838 (465437))

Building Line Restriction S135726 (attached Appendix 1) states that no building shall be erected
within 25 links (5.0292 metres) of the Frankton-Pirongia Main Highway.

As this portion of Tuhikaramea Road is within Waipa District Council territory, delegation to approve
the removal of the building line restriction sits with Waipa District Council Transportation Manager
Mr Bryan Hudson. Mr Hudson provided the below response.

“It is clear from the historic plans that the BLR was set to keep the land unencumbered by buildings
and make it available to vest as additional road reserve for Tuhikaramea Road in future if the land was
further subdivided. We can see how land along Tuhikaramea Road has been vested to add an extra
5m to the road width where urban development has occurred.

Therefore while it will be permissible to remove the BLR it should be on the basis that the applicant will
vest the 5m strip to road reserve as part of future subdivision.

I believe this would have been necessary/desirable so that an urban road frontage could be developed
with kerb/ footpath, lighting, trees etc. Something that would not be possible with the current 20m
wide road reserve in the rural environment.”

Waipa District Council Invitation to Comment Requests 1 -3
Under section 17(3) of the Act and without limiting any general comments under subsection

(1)(a), Waipa District Council must provide comments advising on the following matters:

1. Any applications that have been lodged with the Council that would be a competing
application or applications if a substantive application for the project were lodged. If no such
applications exist, please provide written confirmation.




Section 47 (EPA makes recommendation on whether there are competing applications or existing
resource consents for same activity) of the Fast-track Approvals Act 2024 relates to resource consents
referred to in section 30(3)(a), which in turn relate to resource consents that apply to section
124C(1)(c) or 165ZI (Resource Management Act 1991). These sections relate to resource consents
granted under sections 12,13, 14, and 15 (Resource Management Act 1991) which relate to functions
of a regional council. Accordingly, this question is more appropriately responded to by Waikato
Regional Council.

In relation to projects seeking approval of a resource consent under section 42(4)(a) of the Act,
whether there any existing resource consents issued where sections 124C(1)(c) or 165ZI of the
Resource Management Act 1991 (RMA) could apply, if the project were to be applied for as a
resource consent under the RMA. If no such consents exist, please provide written confirmation.

Section 124C(1)(c) and 165Z1 (Resource Management Act 1991) relate to resource consents granted
under sections 12, 13, 14, and 15 (Resource Management Act 1991) which relate to functions of a
regional council. Accordingly, this question is more appropriately responded to by Waikato Regional
Council.

Under section 20(1) | also invite you to provide further information on the following matters:

On whether it considers the project would have significant regional or national benefits, along
with any comments on alignment with the relevant district plans, policies, and/or strategies in
that context.

a) Significant regional or national benefits

Waipa District Council staff consider that providing additional land for industrial activities (in
conjunction with possible future industrial land in the wider Priority 1 Area) would have significant
regional benefits. The wider Priority 1 area could provide approximately an additional 66 hectares
of industrial land. However, we do not consider the housing component of the referral application
to have significant regional or national benefits based on the criteria listed in s22(2)(a) of the Fast
Track Approvals Act 2024.

As per the Economic Assessment provided with the referral application (Attachment 9) carried out
by ‘Insight Economics’, stated benefits include ‘One-time impacts’ relating to the construction
phase with an estimated $397 million of GDP, full-time work for more than 400 people for 5 years.
Additional ‘Ongoing Impacts’ from the industrial activities with an estimated full-time employment
for 720 people, annual GDP of $130 million and $58 million in annual salaries/wages. The economic
benefits of the construction and on-going industrial activities is considered to provide a significant
regional economic benefit.

The economic assessment also considers the benefit of providing additional housing supply with a
‘rule of thumb’ based on data from an unnamed Tier 1 North Island council, in that ‘15 to 30 lots
represent a significant increase in capacity’, ‘30 to 100 lots represent a highly significant increase’,
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and ‘more than 100 lots represent an extremely significant increase’. On this basis the assessment
concludes that the proposed 205 additional dwellings represent an extremely significant increase
in development capacity. The economic assessment does not provide any analysis or data about
supply and demand or affordability for housing in Waikato or Hamilton City. In contrast, we note
that because Hamilton City Council, Waipa District Council and Waikato District Council are Tier 1
authorities that were required to implement the Medium Density Residential Standards into their
District Plan’s, these changes freed up significant areas of land for additional residential
development capacity that the benefit of the proposed 205 dwellings would not have a measurable
impact and therefore not a significant regional or national benefit. The proposed housing is
considered to provide a buffer between the industrial land and the existing residential areas.

b) Alignment with the relevant district plans, policies, and/or strategies

The following comments only relate to relevant planning instruments or relevant sections of
planning instruments.

Future Proof Strategy 2024 - 2054

The Future Proof Strategy is a 30-year growth management and implementation plan specific to the
Hamilton, Matamata-Piako, Waipa and Waikato sub-region within the context of the broader
Hamilton-Auckland Corridor, the Hamilton to Tauranga Corridor and Hamilton Waikato
Metropolitan areas. The Future Proof Strategy incorporates the requirements for a Future
Development Strategy under the National Policy Statement on Urban Development. The strategy’s
growth management approach will be focused in (through infill and intensification) and around
(greenfields) the key growth areas shown on the Future Proof settlement pattern map [Map 1].

Part 3 (Implementation) Sub-part 4 (Future Development Strategy of the National Policy Statement
- Urban Development requires councils to prepare a Future Development Strategy (FDS) which sets
out how a local authority intends to achieve a well-functioning urban environment and provide
sufficient development capacity over a 30-year period. The requirement to prepare an FDS, is
fulfilled by the Future Proof Strategy.

Table 9 (Part C - Meeting Demand) of the strategy identifies ‘Hamilton southern future growth cell
S1 (Southern Links)’ as part of Hamilton’s urban enablement area for meeting housing targets.

Part D (Our Implementation Programme) of the Future Proof Strategy addresses ‘Priority
Development Areas’. One of these priority areas is North Waipa - South Hamilton that identifies and
maps the SL1 area. As the referral project area has been identified for future development, it is
considered to be in alignment with the Future Proof Strategy.

National Policy Statement - Highly Productive Land 2022 (NPS-HPL)

The development area is classified as Class 2 (NZLRI) meaning the land is considered Highly
Productive Land for the purpose of the NPS-HPL.

The NPS-HPL requires New Zealand’s most productive land to be identified and managed to prevent
inappropriate subdivision, use and development, with its one, and only, objective stating “Highly




productive land is protected for use in land-based primary production, both now and for future
generations”. Council’s must give effect to the NPS-HPL, as if references to highly productive land
were references to land that, at the commencement date is either zoned general rural, and LUC 1,2
or 3, butis notidentified for future urban development, or subject to a plan change to rezone it from
rural to urban. In terms of the subject site, NZLRI Mapping shows the site has Class 2 Land Use
Capability. Given this classification, the proposal requires assessment under the NPS-HPL.

The planning assessment provided with the referral application (Attachment 2) outlines their view
the proposal is exempt from the mapping as per section 3.4 of the NPS-HPL on the basis of the land
being identified in the Future Proof Strategy as an area for “investigation” for future urbanisation
and has also been identified as an ‘Emerging Growth Area’ by HCC in their Hamilton Urban Growth
Strategy (HUGS). As the mapping by the regional council has not been completed, the correct
section to apply is 3.5 (7) (b) of the NPS-HPL which requires areas to have been identified for future
development. While the referral project land has been identified as a ‘Priority Development Area’
(North Waipa - South Hamilton) in the Future Proof Strategy and it is also noted as an emerging
growth area by the Hamilton Urban Growth Strategy, it appears it does not strictly meet the
definition of the NPS-HPL definition of ‘identified for future development’ because it is not
confirmed as being suitable for commencing urban development over the next 10 years.
Accordingly, we consider the NPS-HPL will apply to this development.

Waikato Regional Policy Statement

An assessment of the WRPS was not provided with the referral application. Assessment comments
about the referral application in regard to the Waikato Regional Policy Statement (WRPS) will not
be provided here as Waipa District Council will defer to the comments provided by Waikato Regional
Council.

Operative Waipa District Plan 2016

The referral application property is located in the Rural Zone with a Peat Soil overlay. The land is
not subject to any other relevant District Plan overlays. The District Plan contains a number of
objectives and policies that directly relate to this referral application. Those objectives and policies
are contained in Section 1 -Strategic, Section 4 - Rural Zone and Section 15 Infrastructure, Hazards,
Development and Subdivision.

Section 1 - Strategic

Section 1 contains the strategic direction of the Plan and provides the basis upon which growth
within the district will be managed and protected. These objectives and policies demonstrate the
strategic focus to carefully manage the district’s growing population, infrastructure demands, and
protection of environmental, heritage and recreation values.

The objectives and policies in this section seek to ensure development occurs in a location in which
itis provided for. The objective and policies highlight the association of development with the wider
strategic direction of both the district and region. A particular policy seeks to ensure that the natural
resources of the Rural Zone, including high class soils, continue to be used for rural activities by
ensuring that development and subdivision activities within the Rural Zone do not reduce the area
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of land available for farming activities in the district. As the proposal is for future industrial and
residential development, it is not in alignment with this objective and policies of the District Plan.

Another objective (Planned and integrated development 1.3.2) seeks to ensure that development
and subdivision happens in a way and at a rate that is consistent with the anticipated settlement
pattern, maximises the efficient use of zoned and serviced land, and is co-ordinated with cost
effective infrastructure provision. A policy within this objective aims to allow subdivision and
development that will give effect to the settlement pattern and directions of the Waikato Regional
Policy Statement and that is consistent with the settlement pattern and directions in the Future
Proof Growth Strategy and Implementation Plan 2009. The development area is not listed in the
Waikato Regional Policy Statement (Table 35 (APP12) as an area identified for future industrial land.

Section 4 - Rural Zone

The objectives and policies within Section 4 - Rural Zone, provide a framework to enable continued
use of the Rural Zone for a wide range of rural productive activities while continuing to emphasise
the need to internalise adverse effects, and avoid cumulative adverse effects of land use activities
on the environment. The objectives and policies further seek to find a balance between
economically driven farming practice and amenity, landscape, biological, cultural and social values.

Objective 4.3.1 and Policy 4.3.1.4 highlight the significance of the rural resource for its life
supporting capacity. The proposed use of the site for residential and industrial activities will
removes its future use for any primary productive use, therefore not in alignment with this objective
and policy. | note the soil has a Class 2 categorisation under the NZLRI LUC 2021.

Objective 4.3.7 and its associated policies outline the key elements for consideration for any
activity within the Rural Zone with regard to character and amenity. | note Policy 4.3.7.1 refers to
density, scale and intensity of activities, and the intent to maintain the rural zone for rural land
uses. As the proposal is for residential and industrial activities it is not in alignment with the
abovementioned objective and policies regarding rural character.

Objective 4.3.12 and associated Policies 4.3.12.1 to 4.3.12.3 are instrumental with regards to
considering the consistency of the proposal with the District Plan. The key consideration regarding
Objective 4.3.12 is to determine whether the activity has a ‘functional and compelling requirement’
to be located at the subject site. In terms of the consideration of Objective 4.3.12, the proposed
activities do not provide a functional and compelling practical reason for the location of the
proposal on the site other than its proximity to Hamilton City.

Section 15 Infrastructure, Hazards, Development and Subdivision

The Waipa District Plan maps these properties and the wider area as being subject to ‘Peat Soils’.
Section 15.2 (Resource Management Issues) outlines that development and subdivision needs to
occur on land that is suitable for the intended use. In some areas of the Waipa District, this is more
difficult due to physical constraints including soil types that hinder stormwater soakage.

Objective 15.3.5 aims to ensure that the primary productive potential of the rural land resource is
retained and enhanced. Policy 15.3.5.4 is specific to peat soils in that the policy aims to protect peat




soils by recognising that peat soils may limit the location of development and recognise the
productive capacity of peat soils. The referral application includes a hydrological assessment with
some commentary of stormwater disposal and that additional testing of the local hydraulic
properties is required to determine the hydrological effects of the development.

Overall, development for residential and industrial activities is not considered to be in alignment
with the Waipa District Plan.

Waipa 2050 Growth Strategy (2009)

The Waipa 2050 Growth Strategy represents the majority of growth areas as being in or around
Cambridge and Te Awamutu. The application site is not identified as a growth area in the Waipa
Growth Strategy. The referral application is therefore not in alignment with the Waipa 2050 Growth
Strategy. However, it is noted that this document is due for review due to the age of the current
growth strategy.

Conclusion
Waipa District Council staff support the referral application for the following reasons:

e Providing additional land for industrial activities (in conjunction with possible future
industrial land in the wider Priority 1 Area) would have significant regional benefits. In
particular, the economic benefits of the construction and on-going industrial activities is
considered to be regionally significant.

e The proposal is considered to be in alignment with the Future Proof Strategy (being a
document that satisfies the NPS-UD requirement for councils to prepare Future
Development Strategy) as the land has been identified for future development.

However, it is noted that the application site is not identified as a growth area in the Waipa
Growth Strategy but it up for review due to the age of the current growth strategy and is not
in alignment with the Waipa District Plan.

Note: All comments will be made available to the public and the applicant when the Ministry for the Environment

proactively releases advice provided to the Minister for the Environment.

Manager’s signoff

Wayne Allan
GROUP MANAGER DISTRICT GROWTH & REGULATORY SERVICES

Date: 18 August 2025
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Sl 35.72% M NOTICE NO, 810

SCHEME PLAN NO, 3760.

INL 5443

CONDITIONS OF BUIIDT G LIlE,

SECTION 5 LAND SUBDIVISION IN COUNTI S ACT,19L6,

EURSUANT to the provisions of Section & (4) of the
Land Subdivision in Counties Act, 1946, I, CHARLES

ARNOLD LAWN, Chief 3§ urveyor, South Auckland Land

Distriet, HERERY GIVE NOTIGCE t at Lots 3 and 17, more
rarticularly delineated in the 3cheme Plan of the Town |
of Hamilton Extongion No.L425, being a subdivision of Lot
2, D.P. 13477, veing part Allotments 371 and 377
Tuhikaramea Parigh and Part Allotments 364 and 365

Te Rapa Parish, situated in Block I, Namilton Survey
District, and cuouprised in Certificaie of Title Volume
314 folio 232, weckland Land Registry, are subject to

the condition th:t no buildings or hoardings shall be

%

erected on the said Lots 3 and 17, within 25 links of
the Prankton~Pircngia Main Highway No,466, as shown on
the af'orementioned scheme rlan,

ZIVEN under rmy hand this |‘Z”iéz“

g
day of Qﬁa‘g ae ters 1957,

Signed: | C.AJLAN
CHIEZR SURVEYOR,
SOUTH AUCKLAND TAND DISTRICT,
I,QﬁégLEi%&ﬂﬂﬁﬂ)léﬂﬁ, Hereby Certify thatthis is a copy

of a Notice issued in accordance with the Land Subdivision

in Counties Act,19/6,

g . o

CHIE;,SURVEYOR‘

< e
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SCHEME PLAN NC. 3760,
NOTICE NO, 811,

NOTICE AS 7C BUILDING RESTRICTION,

'SECTION 5 LAND 3UBDIVISION IN COUNTIES ACT,1946,

PURSUANT to the provisions of Section 5 (4) of the Land
Subdivision in Counties act,19.6, as amended by Section
3 of the Land Subdivision in Counties Amendment Act, 1954,

I,CHARLES ARNOLD T.AWd, Chief Survejor, South Auckland Land

District, IEREBY GTVE NOTICE that Lot 17, more particularly
delineated in the Sch@me I"lan of the Town of Hamilton
ixtens on No,425, bei%g a subdivision of Lot 2 D.P.13477,
being Part Allotmentsl 371 and 377 Tuhikaramea Parish and

Part Allotments 364 a@d 365 Te Rapa Parish comprised in

Certificate of Title Yolume 314 folio 232, Auckland Land

Registry, is subject the condition that no buildings or

hoardings shall be er»fted on that porticn of the said Lot
shown as Possible Fuéure Road and coloured blue on the afore- |

mentioned scheme plan,:

GIVEN under my hand this | "M da; of 7
1957,
SIGNED: Ce A, LAWN,

CHIEY SURVEYCR,
SOUTH AUC/T.AND LAND DISTRICT.

I, CHARLES ARNOILD LAWY, Hereby Certify that this is a copy

of 4 Notice issued in :iccordance with the Land Subdivision

in Counties Act,1946.

gy Woend
>

CHIEF SURVEYOR

+
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